
 
 

Policy & Resources Panel 
27 April 2023 
 
  
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Redstone (Chairman), Evans, Galley, Lambert, Powell and Taylor 
 
 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held in the County Hall, East Sussex 
County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 11.30 am 
 
 
Quorum: 3 

 
Contact: Rebecca Smith, Democratic Services Officer 

07866 100895 democraticservices@esfrs.org 
 

Agenda 
 
 
  
26.   Declarations of Interest  
 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 

from Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

 

 
27.   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 

 
 

 
28.   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 

proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chairman before the start of the meeting.  In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently. 
 

 

 
29.   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 19 

January 2023 
 

5 - 10 

 
30.   Callover  
 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on 

the open agenda.  Each item which is called by any Member shall be 
reserved for debate.  The Chairman will then ask the Panel to adopt 
without debate the recommendations and resolutions contained in 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

2

the relevant reports for those items which have not been called. 
  

31.   Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 
2022/23 to 2026/27 Monitoring at Month 11 (end February) 

11 - 36 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 
 
32.   Productivity and Efficiency Plan 2023/24 37 - 76 
 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 

 
 

 
 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS 
Monitoring Officer 

East Sussex Fire Authority 
c/o Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Date of Publication: 19 April 2023 

 
 



 
 

 

3

 
Information for the public 
 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend public sessions of its Fire Authority and Panel meetings. 
 
If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access 
or an induction loop, please contact democraticservices@esfrs.org for assistance. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are available on the East Sussex Fire & Service 
website: www.esfrs.org. 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@esfrs.org
http://www.esfrs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held at County Hall, 
East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 11.30 am on 
Thursday, 19 January 2023. 
 
Present: Councillors Azad, Evans, Galley, Lambert, Powell and Taylor 
 
Also present:  D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer & Chief Executive), D Norris (Deputy Chief 
Fire Officer), M Matthews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer), D Savage (Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), L Ridley (Assistant 
Director Planning & Improvement), M Lloyd (Assistant Director Safer Communities), H 
Scott-Youldon (Assistant Director Operational Support & Resilience), A Avery (Finance 
Manager), G O’Reilly (Protection Group Manager), E Curtis (Communications & 
Marketing Manager), A Blanshard (Democratic Services Manager), R Smith (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
   
58   Declarations of Interest 

 
It was noted that, in relation to matters on the agenda, no participating 
Member had any interest to declare under the Fire Authority’s Code of 
Conduct for Members. 
  

59   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Redstone.  Councillor Azad had 
been appointed to attend as substitute. 
  
In the absence of Councillor Redstone it was necessary for the Panel to 
appoint a replacement Chairman for the duration of the meeting.  Councillor 
Galley was nominated by Councillor Lambert and this was seconded by 
Councillor Taylor. 
  

60   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none. 
  

61   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 10 
November 2022 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 10 November 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.  
  

62   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 29



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

23        Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 
2022/23 to 2026/27 Monitoring at Month 8 (end November) 
  
25        Fire Authority Service Planning processes for 2023/24 and beyond – 
Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Capital Asset Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 
  

63   Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 
2022/23 to 2026/27 Monitoring at Month 8 (end November) 
 
The Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer (ADR/T) introduced the report 
which detailed the findings of the Month 8 monitoring undertaken on the 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 2022/23 to 
2026/27. 
  
The ADR/T informed the Panel that a net revenue overspend of £208,000 was 
forecast.  This was due to a number of pressures including staffing over 
establishment and overtime within Safer Communities, overtime within 
Training, utilities and fuel due to inflationary pressures, and unachievable 
savings.  These pressures were partially offset by additional income from 
business rates and Treasury Management activity, reductions in business 
rates and underspend in Protection, on call pay and the release of funds from 
the corporate contingency.  The ADR/T commented that the forecast had 
reduced by £45,000 since Period 6 (P6) with the cost of the backdated 
support staff pay award and additional equipment purchased in Engineering 
offset by additional Treasury Management income and the release of the 
corporate contingency.  It was highlighted that there were potential pressures 
in addition to the forecast overspend resulting from pay offers for grey book 
staff and inflationary pressures on non-pay spend above the 2% budgeted.  
With regards to the Capital Budget, the ADR/T informed Members that the 
slippage had increased since P6, in part due to global supply chain issues 
which had affected Fleet schemes. 
  
The Panel discussed the additional pressure that may arise from the grey and 
gold book pay awards.  The Chief Fire Officer (CFO) advised Members that 
national negotiations regarding pay awards were ongoing and the Chairman 
informed the Panel that the Chair of the National Joint Council (NJC) was 
aware of the financial pressures facing the Authority.   
  
The Panel queried the current savings position compared to the savings 
requirement.  The ADR/T explained that the primary reason for the 
underachievement of planned savings was delays in the delivery of projects 
including IRMP and CRM.   
  
The Panel also questioned the increased slippage on the Capital 
Programme.  The ADR/T informed Members that this was primarily due to 
worldwide supply chain issues and the impact of inflation requiring project 
plans to be reviewed.  However, the ADR/T highlighted the success of the 
refurbishment that had taken place at Hove informing Members that phases 1 
and 2 had been completed.  The Assistant Director Safer Communities 
(ADSC) encouraged Members to visit the Station to see the work that had 

Page 6



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

been carried out and informed them that feedback from staff had been 
positive. 
  
Members questioned the proportion of the overspend attributed to Groups.  
The ADSC informed the Panel that this was largely due to wholetime pay and 
overtime, and pressure caused by IRMP savings which had been delayed but 
were expected to be delivered by mid-2023. 
  
Members queried the overall projected overspend reported under People 
Services and sought clarification regarding the use of agency staff and 
consultants to cover periods of sickness, and whether compulsory 
redundancies were being considered at this stage.  The Chairman advised 
that there were currently no plans for compulsory redundancies, and the 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer (DCFO) informed Members that Vacancy 
Management was taking place, with consideration being given to whether 
vacant posts were still required or whether there might be a more effective 
way to carry out a role.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel noted: 
  
       i.          the risks to the Revenue Budget and projected overspend; 

  
      ii.          the risks to the Capital Programme; 
  
     iii.          the reduced net forecast drawdown from reserves; 
  
    iv.          the grants available and spending plans; 
  
      v.          the monitoring of savings taken in 2022/23; and 
  
    vi.          the current year investments and borrowing. 
  

64   Suspension of fire service attendance standards to emergency 
incidents during periods of strike action 
 
The Panel received a report of the Chief Fire Officer (CFO) which asked the 
Panel to agree to suspending the attendance standards of fire appliances to 
emergency incidents during periods of strike action.  The attendance 
standards had been agreed by the Fire Authority in June 2018, and the report 
informed the Panel that during periods of Industrial Action there would be 
reduced appliance availability.  A public communications campaign would be 
rolled out with important safety messages and making clear that 999 calls 
would continue to be responded to however the public may have to wait 
longer for a response during periods of Industrial Action. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to suspend the Authority’s attendance 
standards during periods of industrial action. 
  

65   Fire Authority Service Planning processes for 2023/24 and beyond - 
Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Capital Asset Strategy 2023/24 to 

Page 7



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

2027/28 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) which presented the Fire Authority’s draft Revenue Budget 2023/24, 
Capital Strategy 2023/24 – 2027/28 and Medium Term Finance Plan (MTFP) 
for 2023/24 – 2027/28 for initial consideration prior to its formal consideration 
by the Fire Authority at its meeting on 9 February 2023.  It was emphasised 
that the proposals put before the Panel were in draft form and that the final 
decision on both the budget and the precept would be taken by the Fire 
Authority at their meeting on 9 February 2023. 
  
The Panel was informed that the Government had announced a one-year 
settlement in December 2022 for 2023/24, accompanied by a Finance Policy 
Statement which set out the principles on which the 2024/25 settlement would 
be based.  However, Members noted that there remained significant 
uncertainty over the Authority’s future funding for 2024/25 and beyond and 
therefore the Authority would be required to continue to consider its long-term 
financial sustainability when setting the budget for 2023/24 and agreeing its 
MTFP for the next five years.  The ADR/T informed the Panel that whilst the 
provisional Local Government Finance Settlement had delivered a better 
outcome than had been expected, it would still require the Authority to use 
reserves to balance its budget for 2023/24 and to make significant additional 
savings to balance its budget for 2024/25.   
  
It was highlighted that the increased council tax referendum threshold enabled 

[...]
 hardship funds.  It was also highlighted that two additional staff 
were funded jointly by the precepting authorities to enable East Sussex Billing 
Authorities Revenues & Benefits team to support council tax payers.  
Responding to a query as to whether the £5 increase was a regressive tax, 
the ADR/T explained that this £5 increase was based on a band D property 
rather than £5 on each band, which in the East Sussex area was equivalent to 
5% across all bands.  With regards to the proposed tranches of additional 
savings, the Panel acknowledged that any of the proposals would be difficult 
but that savings would need to be found regardless of which option of council 
tax was recommended.  The Chairman summarised the decision as either 
opting for a £5 increase in council tax and tranches one to four, or a 2.99% 
increase in council tax and having to consider all six tranches of savings.   
  
The Panel noted the successful bid for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
funding from Lewes District Council, which would part fund the planned 
enhancements at Barcombe and Seaford Fire Stations.  The ADR/T 
confirmed that work was ongoing in applying for additional CIL grants. 
  
After a lengthy discussion the Panel carefully considered the 
recommendations presented in the report.  When considering the 
recommendations with regards to increasing council tax levels, Councillor 
Taylor proposed that the £5 increase in council tax should be recommended 
to the Fire Authority.  This was seconded by Councillor Azad, and the Panel 
voted unanimously to take forward to the Fire Authority the option involving an 
increase in council tax of £5 and the additional savings in tranches 1-4. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel: 
  
1)     Noted that: 

  
a)     the one year settlement as set out in the Local Government Finance 

Settlement (LGFS) was only provisional at this stage and may be 
subject to change; 
  

b)     the East Sussex Business Rate Pool, of which the Authority was a
[...]
presentation of 
the budget to reflect the final Local Government Finance Settlement. 

  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2023 
 

Page 10



 

 

  

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
  
Meeting  Policy & Resources Panel 
  
Date  27 April 2023 
  
Title of Report Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/23 and Capital 

Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27 Monitoring at Month 11 
(end February) 

  
By Duncan Savage – Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Alison Avery - Finance Manager 
  
Background Papers Fire Authority Service Planning processes for 2022/23 and 

beyond – Revenue Budget 2022/23 and Capital Asset 
Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 
 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/22 and Capital 
Programme 2021/22 to 2025/26 – Provisional Outturn 

  
Appendices Appendix 1: Revenue Budget 2022/23 Objective 

Appendix 2: Savings Programme 2022/23  
Appendix 3: Grants and Spending Plans 2022/23 
Appendix 4: Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27 
Appendix 5:  Estates Capital Budget 2022/23 
Appendix 6:  Engineering Capital Budget 2022/23 
Appendix 7: Reserves 2022/23 
Appendix 8: Staff Pay Award Pressure 2022/23 

  
  
Implications (please tick  and attach to report)  
Any implications affecting this report should be noted within the final paragraphs of the report 
CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  
ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  
FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  
HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  
HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  
 
  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To report on the findings of the Month 11 monitoring 

undertaken on the Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/23 and 
Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 31



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This is the sixth report to Members for the 2022/23 financial 
year and highlights the findings from the Month 11 monitoring 
undertaken on the Revenue Budget 2022/23 and 5 year 
Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27, approved by the 
Authority in February 2023. 
 
A net revenue overspend to the sum of £427,000 has been 
identified, as summarised in Appendix 1. This is due to the 
following pressures: 

• Utilities due to inflationary pressures (£193,000) 
• Fuel due to inflationary pressures (£137,000) 
• Wholetime, overtime and on-call costs within Safer 

Communities (£1,152,000) 
• Unachievable savings (£113,000) 
• Grey book pay rise pressure (£525,000) 

 
Offset by the following underspends: 

• Rates reductions (£152,000) 
• PMO vacancies (£99,000) 
• Treasury Management interest receivable (£407,000) 
• Additional funding (£395,000) 
• Protection underspend (£186,000) 
• External training (£293,000) 
• IT delayed project spend (£205,000) 
 

There are a number of other small variances which contribute 
to the overspend. 
 
The forecast has increased by £219,000 since P8, this can 
largely be attributable to: 

• Grey book pay rise pressure (£525,000) 
• Pay and overtime within Groups and Protection 

(£110,000) 
 

Offset by: 
• Reduction in external training (£194,000) 
• Additional Treasury Management interest receivable 

(£62,000) 
• Release of contingency (£250,000) 

 
SLT agreed additional measures to control its spending at its 
July meeting and these are set out in detail in section 4. 
 
Performance against the Savings Programme is summarised 
in Appendix 2 and detailed in section 5.  
 
Performance against grants and spending plans is 
summarised in Appendix 3 and detailed in section 5.  

Page 12



 

 
Revenue and Capital programme risks are detailed in section 
3, focusing specifically on areas that are subject to further 
investigation and the outcome could result in significant 
additional pressures in the current and future financial years.  
 
The original 2022/23 Capital Budget and five year Capital 
Strategy of £25,181,000 was approved by the Fire Authority 
on 10 February 2022.  The Capital Strategy has been 
increased to £27,927,000 to include slippage of £933,000 and 
allocation of spend in advance of £203,00
[...]
ndertaken on the Revenue and 
Capital Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27.  It should be 
noted the review is based on currently available information and the result may 
change as we move through year end and the final accounts process. 
 

 

NB the capital forecasts for P8 and P11 are not comparable as the P11 forecast is based 
on the revised Capital Programme approved in February 2023 
 

 
This P&R 

(Month 11) 
Last P&R 
(Month 8) 

Movement 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Revenue (see section 2) 427 208 219 

Capital in year (see section 7) (518) (4,751) 4,233 

1.3 The Revenue Budget approved by the Fire Authority in February 2022 was a net 
expenditure requirement of £41,766,000 

  
1.4 A net revenue overspend to the sum of £427,000 has been identified at Month 11 

(end February) and is reflected in the Revenue Budget 2022/23 objective summary 
at Appendix 1 and detailed in section 2.   
 

1.5 The savings requirement 2022/23 is £778,000. The current position shows we have 
delivered or are on course to deliver £508,000 (65%) of savings.  There are a 
number of savings at risk as detailed in Section 5. 

  
RECOMMENDATION Policy & Resources Panel is recommended to note: 

 
(i) the risks to Revenue Budget and the projected 

overspend; 
 

(ii) the risks to the Capital Programme; 
 

(iii) the reduced net forecast drawdown from 
reserves; 

 
(iv) the grants available and spending plans; 

 
(v) the monitoring of savings taken in 2022/23; and 

 
(vi) the current year investments and borrowing  

  

Page 14



 

 
1.6 The grants available total £4.2m, including grants brought forward from previous 

years.  The quarter 4 grant claims are in progress, as summarised in Appendix 3 
and detailed in section 5.  
 

1.7 The revised five year Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 was approved by the 
Fire Authority in February 2023 at £29,112,000.  The 5 year Capital Programme is 
projected to come in on budget as detailed in section 8.  
 

1.8 The
[...]
0 14,323
Capital Receipts Reserve 4,255 0 (4,017) (4,017) 20 (3,680) (3,660) 357 595 Duncan Savage 
Total Capital Reserves 4,255 0 (4,017) (4,017) 20 (3,680) (3,660) 357 595
Total Usable Reserves 19,161 1,092 (12,872) (11,780) 2,244 (6,487) (4,243) 7,537 14,918

Page 34



 

 
Appendix 8 

Support Staff Pay Award Pressure 2022/23 
 

 

Department £
HR 34,037
Health & Safety 7,510
Service Training Centre 20,636
Workforce Development 2,800
AD R/T 820
Estates 8,262
ITG 9,718
Finance 9,522
Procurement 7,402
Communications 12,772
Performance Management 9,944
Programme Management 1,144
Democracy 1,809
IRMP 1553
Groups 12,963
Protection 41,836
Prevention 38,535
Engineering 25,965
Ops Planning and Policy 16,079
CFO 6,445

269,752

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
  
Meeting  Policy & Resources Panel 
  
Date  27 April 2023 
  
Title of Report Productivity & Efficiency Plan 2023/24 
  
By Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Alison Avery, Finance Manager 
  
  
Background Papers Letter from Director Fire, Events & Central Management 

Directorate, Public Safety Group, Home Office 21 February 
2023  

  
  
Appendices 1. Productivity & Efficiency Plan 2023/24 
  
  
Implications (please tick  and attach to report)  
Any implications affecting this report should be noted within the final paragraphs of the report 
CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  
ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  
FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  
HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  
HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT   
  
  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To set formally report to the Panel the Authority’s Productivity 

& Efficiency Plan which was published and submitted to the 
Home Office by the deadline of 31 March 2023. 

  
  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The National Framework sets a requirement that Fire and 

Rescue Authorities (FRAs) produce and publish annual 
efficiency plans.  There is a specific request from the Minister 
of State for Crime, Policing and Fire that in 2023/24, FRAs 
produce plans that not only cover planned efficiencies, but also 
their plans for increasing productivity.  
 
As part of the 2021/22 Spending Review, the National Fire 
Chiefs Council (NFCC) and the Local Government Association 
(LGA) proposed that across Fire and Rescue Services (FRSs) 
in England, the fire and rescue sector could create 2% of non-
pay efficiencies and to increase productivity by 3% by 2024/25.  
The 2023/24 FRA Productivity and Efficiency Plans will help the 

Page 37

Agenda Item 32

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-and-rescue-national-framework-for-england--2


 
 

NFCC, LGA and Home Office to collate evidence and to assess 
likely progress at national level against the agreed Spending 
Review Goals. 
 
It is a requirement that the Productivity and Efficiency plans are 
signed off by the relevant Section 151 Officer. 
 
Because the detailed requirements for the Plan were only 
circulated on 21 February and the deadline was 31 March 
there was no opportunity to submit the Plan for prior approval 
by the Fire Authority. 
 
A draft Productivity & Efficiency Plan was presented to the 
Senior Leadership Team on 22 March and a final version 
published on the Authority’s website by the deadline of 31 
March.   
 
Financial information ¦ East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 
(esfrs.org) 
 
A copy is attached at Appendix 1.  It follows the format and 
requirements set out in a letter from the Home Office dated 21 
February 2023.  It is understood that the Home Office will carry 
out further analysis of the Plans once they are received. 

  
  
  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is recommended to: 

 
a) note and comment upon the Productivity & Efficiency 

Plan 2023/24 as published and submitted to the Home 
Office 
 

b) identify any further information that is required from 
Officers  

  

Page 38

https://www.esfrs.org/about-us/publication-of-information/financial-information/
https://www.esfrs.org/abou
[...]
 Efficiency Savings
(Percentage of Non‐payroll budgets)

CSR 
Target

ANNEX B

Page 75

Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	29 Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 19 January 2023
	31 Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27 Monitoring at Month 11 (end February)
	32 Productivity and Efficiency Plan 2023/24
	230427 P&R Productivity and Efficiency Plan APPENDIX 1
	230427 P&R Productivity and Efficiency Plan  ANNEX B




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held at County Hall, 
East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 11.30 am on 
Thursday, 27 April 2023. 
 
Present: Councillors Redstone (Chairman), Galley, Lambert, Powell and Taylor 
 
Also present:  D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer), D Norris (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), M 
Matthews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer), D 
Savage (Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), L Ridley (Assistant Director Planning 
& Improvement), H Scott-Youldon (Assistant Director Operational Support & Resilience), 
A Avery (Finance Manager), A Blanshard (Democratic Services Manager), R Smith 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
  
  
66   Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr Redstone declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest due to his 
membership of the East Sussex County Council Pensions Committee. 
  

67   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were none. 
  

68   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
The Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer (ADR/T) informed the Panel that 
the former Director of Financial Services, Richard Charman, had recently 
passed away.  The Chief Fire Officer (CFO) confirmed that a letter had been 
sent to the family on behalf of the Service. 
  

69   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 19 January 
2023 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 19 January 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.  
  

70   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
  
31        Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 
2022/23 to 2026/2 Monitoring at Month 11 (end February) 
  
32        Productivity and Efficiency Plan 2023/24 
  

71   Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 
2022/23 to 2026/27 Monitoring at Month 11 (end February) 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

 
The Chairman of the Panel invited the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) to introduce the report on the findings of the Month 11 monitoring 
undertaken on the Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/23 and Capital 
Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27. 
  
The ADR/T informed the Panel that a net revenue overspend of £427,000 had 
been identified, with the largest pressure coming from wholetime, overtime 
and on-call costs within Safer Communities.  The risk around the Grey Book 
pay rise was also highlighted as a significant pressure of £525,000. 
  
The amount attributed to overtime reflected the continuing issues around 
long-term absence, and that the pressures on utilities and fuel continued to be 
influenced by inflationary pressures.  The underspend in external training had 
offset some of the pressure. 
  
With regards to the Capital Programme, the ADR/T informed Members that 
this was being monitored against the revised Capital Budget which had been 
agreed by the Fire Authority in February 2023.  It was highlighted that there 
had been additional slippage related to Estates.  The Panel were also 
informed that the refurbishment at Hove was now complete, and that 
Members would have an opportunity to visit the Station at the Members 
Seminar to be held in July 2023. 
  
Members discussed the reported overspend of £1.5 million attributed to 
wholetime pay and overtime, asking how this was being monitored and 
managed.  The Assistant Chief Fire Officer (ACFO) responded, informing the 
Panel that the Safer Communities budget had been impacted by ongoing 
issues with NHS waiting times, and over establishment over the year.  It was 
highlighted that this over establishment had decreased to 11, down from 22.  
The Panel asked how quickly the over establishment figure was likely to be 
reduced further, and the ACFO advised that this figure was expected to be 
down by October. 
  
Members were informed that sickness was likely to continue to be an issue.  
The ACFO advised that there was a monthly report presented to the Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT), as the importance of understanding the actual cost 
impact of overtime costs on the budget was crucial.  In addition, the Chief Fire 
Officer (CFO) advised Members that there was a need to investigate these 
costs in greater detail, for example assessing the use of overtime by Station, 
or by Watch, to ensure that appropriate local control measures were 
implemented. 
  
The Panel questioned the Capital Programme going forwards and the need to 
borrow, enquiring as to whether there was capacity to deliver the programme.  
The CFO informed Members that there was a need to continue to look in 
detail at the Capital Programme, including assessing the cost of interest 
charged on loans, and balancing the cost of improving the Service with the 
cost of maintaining the core service provision.  It was emphasised that the 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

cost of any investment needed to demonstrate effectiveness in terms of 
improvements delivered. 
  
The CFO advised the Panel that a review was being undertaken to investigate 
whether the lifespan of the Fleet is appropriate and continues to reflect the 
length of time that the vehicles are fit for purpose.  Members were informed 
that the number of UK based suppliers of appliances had fallen and therefore 
the risk of availability, and ability to maintain them needed to be considered.  
The Assistant Director Operational Support & Resilience (ADOSR) advised 
that current good practice was to keep appliances for 15 years, however 
consideration was being given to whether this should be extended to 18 
years, whilst acknowledging that there would be risks involved in doing so.  In 
terms of response cars, the ADOSR emphasised the need to consider the 
green agenda when looking at how the use of these could be reduced and 
that this needed to be balanced with the need to mobilise staff between 
locations.  It was highlighted that the response cars had not returned to the 
levels of mileage that they had been covering pre-covid, so there may be a 
possibility to investigate extending their lifespan based on mileage, rather 
than the age of the vehicle. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel noted: 
  
      i.        the risks to Revenue Budget and the projected overspend; 

  
     ii.        the risks to the Capital Programme; 

  
    iii.        the reduced net forecast drawdown from reserves; 

  
   iv.        the grants available and spending plans; 

  
     v.        the monitoring of savings taken in 2022/23; and 

  
   vi.        the current years investments and borrowing. 
  

72   Productivity and Efficiency Plan 2023/24 
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that the Home Office had required the 
Productivity & Efficiency Plan to be published by the 31 March 2023, and 
invited the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer (ADR/T) to provide a brief 
introduction to the report. 
  
The ADR/T advised that due to the timeline of the circulation of the 
requirements for the Plan, and the subsequent deadline, there had not been 
an opportunity to submit the Plan to the Fire Authority for prior approval ahead 
of submitting it to the Home Office and publishing on the Authority’s website.  
Members were informed that the Plan included details of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP), including the funding received from Government 
Grants and illustrated the drawdown from reserves to ensure that the budget 
could be balanced for 2023/24.  It was also highlighted that the justification of 
increasing the precept by £5 was included. 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

  
The Panel discussed the language used around ‘efficiencies’ and the 
relevance of this to the Fire Service.  The Chief Fire Officer (CFO) 
acknowledged the importance of ensuring that there was clear communication 
to ensure staff were aware of the distinction between cuts and efficiencies and 
provided an example of a renegotiation of a contract to reduce costs as an 
efficiency, rather than a cut.  It was reported that the Communications team 
were working to explain the difference between the two, and that this was also 
being explained during workplace visits, emphasising the importance of 
transparency. 
  
The Panel asked for clarification on what was meant by productivity from the 
Minister’s perspective.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer (DCFO) advised that 
this was not easily defined, as it was understood differently in different 
Services.  The CFO highlighted that as incident numbers had reduced, there 
was a need to expand the tasks that staff undertake, for example by 
undertaking safety inspections.  The role of Business Safety events in 
enabling Fire Fighters to identify risks both to themselves and inhabitants of 
property was discussed and given as an example of a positive efficiency; 
enabling them to expand their technical knowledge. 
  
Members asked for further details about the implementation of tranche 4, and 
whether public consultation was going to be required.  The Assistant Chief 
Fire Officer (ACFO) advised that it was understood that tranches 1-3 would 
leave a shortfall of approximately £500,000.  The possibility of completing 
tranches 1 and 2 earlier than 31 March 2024 was being investigated, and a 
wider set of options was due to be reported to the Fire Authority in June 2023, 
however it wasn’t envisaged that public consultation would be required. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel: 
  

a)     noted and commented upon the Productivity & Efficiency Plan 2023/24 
as published and submitted to the Home Office; and 
  

b)     did not identify any further information that was required from Officers. 
  

 
The meeting concluded at 12.46 pm 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2023 
 


